

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. COHEN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, DONALD J. TRUMP,
WILLIAM P. BARR, MICHAEL D. CARVAJAL, JON
GUSTIN, PATRICK MCFARLAND, JAMES PETRUCCI,
ENID FEBUS, AND ADAM PAKULA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JON-MICHAEL DOUGHERTY
Counsel of Record
GILBERT LLP
700 Pennsylvania Avenue,
S.E., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 772-2200
doughertyj@gilbertlegal.com

Counsel for Petitioner

330090



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. Cohen’s Incarceration and Plan to Write a Book Critical of Donald J. Trump	6
B. Cohen’s Approved Release and Sudden Remand.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Cohen’s Release from Prison.....	9
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
A. The District Court Proceedings	10
B. The Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	13
A. Habeas and Injunctive Relief Are Inadequate Remedies.....	13
1. The Second Circuit Did Not Articulate a Reason to Defer to Congress for the Creation of a Deterrent Remedy.....	17
B. The Defense of Civil Liberties Is the Duty of the Courts, Not Congress	18
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	20
A. A New <i>Bivens</i> Claim Is Warranted to Address This “Most Unusual Circumstance”.....	20

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for the Court to Clarify Existing <i>Bivens</i> Precedents and Identify What Is an Adequate Alternative Remedy.....	22
IV. If <i>Bivens</i> Is Unavailable, Some Remedy Must Exist to Deter the Retaliatory Incarceration of Critics.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — SUMMARY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 2, 2024.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED NOVEMBER 14, 2022	10a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 7, 2024	53a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents,
403 U.S. 388 (1971) 3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 15, 16,
. 18, 20, 22, 23, 24

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980) 4, 5

Cohen v. Barr,
No. 1:20-cv-05614 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2020) 9

Cohen v. Barr,
No. 1:20-cv-05614 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2021) 3

Cohen v. Barr,
No. 1:20-cv-05614, 2020 WL 4250342
(S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2020) 9

Cohen v. Trump,
No. 23-35, 2024 WL 20558
(2d Cir. Jan. 2, 2024) 1, 17

Cohen v. United States,
640 F. Supp. 3d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) . . . 1, 3, 6, 10, 15, 19

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001) 5, 13

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979) 4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022) . . .	4, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020)	4
<i>Kim v. Hurston</i> , 182 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	19
<i>Mejia v. Miller</i> , 61 F.4th 663 (9th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	14
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	18
<i>Quinones-Pimentel v. Cannon</i> , 85 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	18
<i>Tracy v. Salamack</i> , 572 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1978)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Xi v. Haugen</i> , 68 F.4th 824 (3d Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Young v. Harper</i> , 520 U.S. 143 (1997).....	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	5, 12, 23, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. IV.....	2, 4, 10, 14, 21
U.S. CONST. art. V.....	4
U.S. CONST. art. VIII	4, 5, 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	9

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 14.1(b)(iii).....	iii
--------------------------------------	-----

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Application to Associate Justice Sonia Maria Sotomayor for an Extension of Time to File a Petition for Writ of Certiorari, May 24, 20241

Cohen v. Trump, at 14:45-15:17 (Dec. 14, 2023), <https://ww3.ca2.uscourts.gov/decisions/isysquery/667e277b-c1d5-4cdd-aab0-ce04eb7537d7/11-20/list/>16

Cohen v. Trump, at 15:50-16:10 (Dec. 14, 2023), https://ww3.ca2.uscourts.gov/decisions/isysquery/667e277b-c1d5-4cdd-aab0-ce04eb7537d7/11-20/list11
